

Board of Commissioners of Cook County

118 North Clark Street Chicago, IL

Legislation Text

File #: 15-0676, Version: 2

Sponsored by Larry Suffredin, Cook County Commissioner

PROPOSED ORDINANCE AMENDMENT

AN ORDINANCE GOVERNING THE DISPOSITION OF SURPLUS COOK COUNTY TRANSPORTATION AND HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT PROPERTY

NOW THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED, by the Cook County Board of Commissioners that Part I. General Ordinances, Chapter 66. Roads and Bridges, Article I. In General, Sections 66-2, is hereby enacted as follows:

Sec. 66-2. Surplus Highway Property.

It shall be the policy of the Cook County Department of Transportation and Highways to transfer any:

- 1) surplus lane mile of pavement of one mile or less in length; and/or
- 2) any surplus parcel of land of one acre or less that is currently under the jurisdiction of the Cook County Department of Transportation and Highways. In determining whether a parcel is "surplus," the Cook County Department of Transportation and Highways (DOTH) shall first ascertain whether the parcel is required for highway purposes, and if not, shall request approval from the Illinois Department of Transportation for disposition of such parcel. Upon receipt of such approval, DOTH shall refer such parcel to the Director of Real Estate Management for disposition, together with any requirements as to restrictions on title or application of proceeds.

The transfer of lane mile of pavement and/or surplus parcel of land may be effectuated through the creation of an Intergovernmental Agreement pursuant to Section 10 of the Illinois Constitution between Cook County and the municipality or township in which the lane mile of pavement and/or surplus land parcel is located.

The Cook County Department of Transportation and Highways shall:

- 1) repair or reconstruct any lane mile of pavement that is to be transferred to a standard that is mutually agreed upon by the municipality or township; and
- 2) delineate in the Intergovernmental Agreement the standard to which the lane mile of pavement is to be repaired.

The Director of Real Estate Management shall:

- 1) <u>Determine whether any parcel referred by DOTH is commercially marketable, such determination to be</u> based upon factors such as size, lack of access, configuration, adjacencies, and other factors;
- 2) If in the Director's opinion the parcel is commercially marketable, the Director may proceed to dispose of such parcel in accordance with the provisions of Sec. 2-361; and

Fi	l۵	#•	15.	.06	76	Ve	rei	nn.	2
		π .	יטי	-00	ıv.	V C	1 31	JII.	_

3) If in the opinion of the Director the parcel is not commercially marketable, or if the parcel has an estimated value of under \$10,000 based on prior County land sales, and if the municipality in which such parcel is located desires to acquire such parcel, then pursuant to the procedures set forth in the Local Government Property Transfer Act (50 ILCS 605/1), the municipality may acquire such parcel for a nominal consideration, upon terms and conditions approved by the Board of Commissioners. The Director's determination that a property is not commercially marketable will be reviewed in deliberations of the Asset Management Committee prior to approving any conveyance.

Effective date: This ordinance shall be in effect immediately upon adoption.